

**No. 24-1061**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**JOSEPH R. CAPEN; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN  
RIGHTS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,***

**v.**

**ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL, in her official capacity as Attorney  
General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,  
*Defendant-Appellee,***

**CHARLES D. BAKER, in his official capacity as Governor of the  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts,  
*Defendant.***

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts, Boston  
No. 1:22-cv-11431-FDS

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS, JOSEPH R. CAPEN;  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS**

---

BARRY K. ARRINGTON  
ARRINGTON LAW FIRM  
4195 Wadsworth Boulevard  
Wheat Ridge, CO 80033  
(303) 205-7870  
barry@arringtonpc.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. The Interest-Balancing Analysis Advanced by the Commonwealth is Prohibited by <i>Bruen</i> .....	1
II. The Commonwealth May Not Ban Weapons in Common Use.....	3
III. The Commonwealth Does Not Even Attempt to Defend its Unconstitutional Handgun Ban.....	4
IV. “Common Use” is a Statistical Inquiry .....	5
V. This is Not a “Nuanced” Case .....	6
VI. There is No Historical Tradition of Categorically Banning Firearms in Common Use .....	6
VII. Gunpowder Storage Laws Were Fire Safety Regulations.....	7
VIII. The Knife, Club and Trap Gun Regulations were Not Analogous to the Commonwealth’s Categorical Ban of Weapons in Common Use .....	7
IX. Twentieth-Century Laws Are Not Relevant.....	7
X. “Common Use” Does Not Mean “Frequently Fired” .....	8
XI. The Commonwealth Does Not Dispute that the Banned Weapons are Rarely Used in Crime.....	9
XII. There Were No Founding-Era Bans on Possession in the Home for Purposes of Self-Defense .....	10
XIII. <i>Heller</i> Rejected Arguments Based on Differences in the Degree and Kind of Urban Firearms Violence.....	11

XIV. *Heller* Cannot be Cabined to its Facts ..... 13

XV. The Banned Weapons are “Arms” ..... 13

XVI. The Commonwealth May Not Justify its Ban by Pointing to  
Weapons it Has Not Banned ..... 15

XVII. The Other Factors Weigh in Favor of Injunctive Relief ..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	14
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	4
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023) .....	5
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	10, 13
<i>McKnight v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 659 (1994) (per curiam).....	3
<i>NAGR v. Polis</i> , District of Colorado, 24-cv-001 .....	11
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	6, 9, 10
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
